
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 10) 

4 REVIEW OF THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT   (Pages 11 - 24) 

5 HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION - AGE VERIFICATION AND 
REMOTE SALES   

(Pages 25 - 52) 

 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

7 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE PROGRAMME    

8 UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS   (Pages 53 - 56) 

9 CONSULTATION ON REVOCATION OF THE MAYBANK, 
WOLSTANTON AND PORTHILL AQMA   

(Pages 57 - 64) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

10 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 65 - 66) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

PART 2 -  CLOSED AGENDA 

 
11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Parker (Chair), Whieldon (Vice-Chair), S White, Barker MBE, 

Heesom, Sweeney, Wilkes, Skelding, Adcock, Dymond, Wright, Allport, 
J Williams, G Williams and Brown 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Hutchison 
Panter 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
J Waring 
Burnett-Faulkner 

Brockie 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Richards 
Stubbs 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/12/23 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Wilkes 
Skelding 
 

Adcock 
Dymond 
Wright 
 

J Williams 
G Williams 
Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Parker, Barker MBE, Heesom and Allport 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Gill Heesom) 

Councillor John Tagg (In place of Councillor Lilian Barker MBE) 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October, 2023 be 

received. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

5. PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2024-25  
 
Consideration was given to a report asking members to consider the proposed taxi 
and private hire fees following a consultation with all licence holders, trade 
representatives, vehicle hire companies and trade associations.  No responses were 
received. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4082&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/5SbwuJmtcCk


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/12/23 

  
2 

 
The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Leader referred members to paragraph 
2.5 which outlined the proposed fees and charges which remained unchanged from 
the previous meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed taxi and private hire fees for 2024/25 be 

approved.  
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. AMENDMENT OF TAXI LICENSING POLICY PROVISIONS IN RELATION TO 
TINTED WINDOWS  
 
Consideration was given to a report requesting that members consider the propo
[...]
uld be relayed to the Service Director and reported 
back to Members. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 11 October and 15 

November, 2023 be received. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Joan Whieldon 

Chair 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/5SbwuJmtcCk?t=1876


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/12/23 

  
6 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.56 pm 
 

Page 8



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
12 March 2024 

 
Report Title:   Review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment     
 
Submitted by:   Service Director – Regulatory Services  
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected:  Town 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

To request that Members approve a public consultation to review the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
1. Approve a period of public consultation to allow for written representations to 

be submitted in review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
 

2. Approve that following the consultation a report will be presented to this 
Committee to determine whether the Council still require a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment and if so the scope of it and an implementation date for it. 

 

Reasons 
 

Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIA) were introduced to the Licensing Act 2003 by 
the Policing and Crime Act 2017. Before adopting, and when reviewing, a CIA the 
authority must establish the evidential basis that one is required, and consult upon its 
scope and extent with the same persons that must be consulted over the Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
The current CIA was published on 14th July 2021 and
[...]
allow for written representations to 
be submitted to review the Cumulative Impact Assessment. That the period of 
consultation be 4 week; and 
 

3.2 Approve that following the consultation a report will be presented to this 
Committee to determine whether the Council still require a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment and if so the scope of it and an implementation date for it. 

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The CIP and CIA which have operated since 2013 have served the Borough 
well in limiting serious problems of nuisance and disorder arising from the 
number, type and density of licensed premises in the town centre. The Council 
are required by the Licensing Act 2003 to review the CIA at least every 3 years 
and failure to do so would lead to it expiring. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 To consult and review the current CIA to establish if it needs to be renewed 
and if so under what terms. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 The Council are required by the Licensing Act 2003 to review the CIA at least 
every 3 years and failure to do so would lead to it expiring. 
 

6.2 The Council must consult when reviewing the CIA and then publish the 
decision. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 There are no financial impacts identified arising from this report. 
 

8.2 Licensing resources will be required to liaise with partners, collect and collate 
evidence, and consult with trade representatives and partners. Those 
resources currently exist and can be deployed on these tasks.  

 
 
 
 

Page 11



  

  
4 

9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 There are risks to the control of the number and type of licensed premises in the town 
centre associated with the Council not reviewing the CIA. 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

10.1  
 

 
 
 
11. Key Decision Information 
 

11.1 Not applicable. 
 

12. Earlier Committee Resolutions 
 

12.1 26th January 2021 – Licensing and Public Protection Committee – Resolved 
to consult on the evidential basis for a CIA. 
 

12.2 16th March 2021 - Licensing and Public Protection Committee – Resolved that 
there was an evidential basis and to establish a CIA. 

 
13. List of Appendices 
 

13.1 Appendix A – 2021-2024 Cumulative Impact Assessment 
 
14. Background Papers 
 

14.1 Section 182 – Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance 
 
 

Page 12



  

  
1 

 

 

Cumulative Impact Assessment 

Author: Licensing Administration Team Manager 

Contact: licensing@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  

Version: 1.0  

Last Updated: 14th July 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

What is Cumulative Impact? 2 
Background 2 
Cumulative Impact Assessment Details  2 
Review of the CIA 4 
Appendix A – Plan of Area 5 
Appendix B – Town Centre Data 6 
Appendix C – Whole Borough Data 8 

 

 

Page 13



  

  
2 

What is Cumulative Impact? 

Cumulative impact is “the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of a number 
of licensed premises concentrated in one area.” For example where there is a high density of licensing 
premises selling alcohol that give rise to crime and disorder or nuisance. 

 

Background 

The concept of “Cumulative impact” has been described within the s.182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance 
and used by licensing authorities within their statements of licensing policy (SLP) since the 
commencement of the 2003 Act. ‘Cumulative impact assessments’ were introduced in the 2003 Act 
by the Policing and Crime Act 2017, with effect from 6 April 2018. In general terms and effect they 
replace Cumulative Impact Policies (CIP), however there is no statutory transition or conversion 
process. 

A cumulative impact assessment (CIA) may be published by licensing authorities to help them limit the 
number or types of licence applications granted within a specified area. They can do this where there 
is an evidential basis that the number or density of licensed premises in the area is havi
[...]
f considered appropriate.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



  

  
5 

Appendix A – Plan of area covered by CIA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



  

  
6 

Appendix B - Town Centre (known by Police as IB60 and IB61) 

All incidents – Figure 1: 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

 

ASB incidents – Figure 2: 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



  

  
7 

All Crime by Day and Time 

2018-19 – Figure 3: 

 

2019-20 – Figure 4:  

 

 

Apr20-Nov20 – Figure 5: 

 

Page 19



  

  
8 

Appendix C - Whole Borough 

All incidents – Figure 1: 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

ASB incidents – Figure 2: 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



  

  
9 

All Crime by Day and Time 

2018-19 – Figure 3: 

 

2019-20 – Figure 4:  

 

Apr20-Nov20 – Figure 5: 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
12 March 2024 

 
Report Title:   Home Office Consultation – Age Verification and Remote Sales 
 
Submitted by:   Service Director – Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centre and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To consider and agree the Council’s response to a current Government Consultation that 
relates to the sale of alcohol, age verification and remote sales. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
1. Consider and agree the proposed response to the Government consultation. 
 

Reasons 
 
The Home Office have opened a public consultation that relates to potential changes to 
the Licensing Act 2003 around Digital identities, age assurance technology and remote 
sales of alcohol. The Government are keen to enable the s
[...]
4 The consultation also seeks opinions on whether the Act, as it stands, 

adequately covers age verification when alcohol sales are not made face to 
face.  

 
2.5 The consultation opened on 25th January 2024 and closes on 30th March 2024. 

Officers have completed a proposed response to the consultation which is 
attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.6 In relation to the proposals around the use of digital identities Officers’ have 

stated that they agree that the legislation should be amended to allow for their 
use and apply to all retail settings. Officers also agree that, subject to it meeting 
approved standards, age estimation assurance technologies should be use to 
assist with age verification but be set to verify against an age of 25 years that 
is consistent with the industry standard ‘Challenge 25’ programme.  

 
2.7 In relation to the proposals around remote sales Officers’ have stated that they 

disagree that the Act adequately covers age verification when alcohol sales 
are not made face to face. Officers’ opinion is that the Act should be amended 
to address this and that it should apply to all delivery models.  

 
2.8 Officers’ have also stated that they agree that the Act should be amended to 

create a new offence of delivering alcohol to a person who is intoxicated, as 
there is related offence already of selling alcohol to a person who is drunk. 
Officers also agree that widening the provisions of the ‘Primary Authority’ 
scheme to include relevant sections of the Act would be beneficial.  

 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 Consider and agree the proposed response to the Government consultation. 
 
 
 

 

Page 24



  

  
3 

4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The Home Office have opened a public consultation that relates to potential 
changes to the Licensing Act 2003 around Digital identities, age assurance 
technology and remote sales of alcohol. As a licensing authority it is 
appropriate to responded to consultations that relate to regulatory regimes it 
is in
[...]
egmab_1
Rectangle

legmab_2
Rectangle



Page 39

legmab_3
Rectangle

legmab_4
Rectangle



Page 40

legmab_5
Rectangle

legmab_6
Rectangle

legmab_7
Text Box
X

legmab_8
Text Box
X

legmab_9
Text Box
X

legmab_10
Text Box
X

legmab_11
Rectangle

legmab_12
Rectangle

legmab_13
Rectangle

legmab_14
Rectangle



Page 41

legmab_15
Rectangle

legmab_16
Rectangle

legmab_17
Rectangle

legmab_18
Rectangle

legmab_19
Text Box
Agree	Disagree	Neither

legmab_20
Rectangle



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

legmab_21
Rectangle

legmab_22
Rectangle



Page 45

legmab_23
Rectangle



Page 46

legmab_24
Rectangle

legmab_25
Rectangle



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
12 March 2024 

 
Report Title:   Update on results of Taxi Licensing Appeals 
 
Submitted by:   Service Director - Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 
 
To update Members on the results of all Taxi Licensing Appeals that have been considered 
since last reported to Committee. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Members note the contents of the report.  
 

Reasons 
 
To inform Members of the results of appeals made to the Court following decisions made 
by the licensing authority. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Following any Council decision to suspend, revoke, refuse to grant or refuse 
to renew a taxi driver, vehicle or operator licence there is the statutory right of 
appeal. For nearly all matters, the right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court 
in the first instance and then an opportunity for an onward appeal to be made 
to the Crown Court. In limited instances, particularly the refusal to grant a new 
hackney carriage vehicle licence, the right of appeal is straight to the Crown 
Court. 
 

1.2 Upon receipt of any appeal the Council
[...]
istrates or Judge as to what proportion is 
awarded. In the event that the appeal is upheld then the starting point is that 
costs will not be awarded against the Council unless the Court finds that the 
decision taken was unreasonable, irrational or wrong. 

 
9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

10.1  

Page 52



  

  
3 

 
 
11. Key Decision Information 
 

11.1 Not applicable 
 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

12.1 Not applicable. 
 
13. List of Appendices 
 

13.1 None 
 
14. Background Papers 
 

14.1 Various notices from Sub-Committee and Officer Decisions to suspend, 
revoke or refuse to renew licences.  

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
                        CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM 

                        REPORT TO 
 

  Licensing and Public Protection Committee 
12 March 2023 

 
Report Title: Environment Act 1995 Part IV– Consultation on revocation of The May Bank, 

Wolstanton and Porthill AQMA 
 
Submitted by: Service Director - Regulatory Services & Environmental Protection Team 

Manager 
 
Portfolios: Sustainable Environment  
 
Ward(s) affected: May Bank, Wolstanton, Porthill 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To seek authority from Committee to consult with relevant stakeholders on the revocation of the May 
Bank, Porthill and Wolstanton Air Quality Management Area 

Recommendation 
 
That  

1. Committee authorises officers to enter into a six week consultation exercise with relevant 
stakeholders with a view to revocation of the May Bank, Wolstanton and Porthill AQMA. 
 

2. Committee receives a further report containing proposals for the May Bank, Wolstanton and Porthill 
AQMA along with details of consultee responses. 
 

Reasons 
 

1. That monitoring of nitrogen dioxide levels against the prescribed annual mean objective have been 
compliant for the last seve
[...]
2016 and have been greater 
than 10% below the UK NO2 annual mean objective for the past six full calendar years and 
continue to exhibit a downward trajectory as shown in Appendix B. 

 
2.6 Given that this location has been complaint for the past six years and in accordance with 

DEFRA guidance and advice to the Council, it is now recommended to revoke this AQMA.  
 

2.7 Your officers, subject to committee approval, now intend to embark on consultation with key 
stakeholders (to include local residents and businesses, Borough  and County Councillors for 
the area, Stoke on Trent City Council, Highways England, Staffordshire County Council 
Highways and Public Health) concerning this and will bring a report back to this Committee for 
consideration.  

 
 

3. Proposal 
  

3.1 Committee authorises officers to enter into a Six week consultation exercise with relevant 
stakeholders with a view to revocation of the May Bank, Porthill and Wolstanton AQMA. 

 

3.2  Committee receives a further report at a future meeting containing proposals for the May Bank, 
Wolstanton and Porthill AQMA along with details of consultee responses. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 The Council is required to take the action outlined in this report in order to fulfil its statutory 

duties under Part IV of the Environment Act 1995  
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1    Nil  

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1  DEFRA have formally confirmed that they expect the Council to procced with revocation of the 

May Bank, Porthill and Wolstanton AQMA given that it has been compliant for five or more 
years. 
 

6.2 The Council is required to revoke a designated Air Quality Management Area where it can be 
robustly demonstrated that the prescribed pollutant achieves ongoing compliance with 
regulations made under Part IV of the Environment Act 1995.  
 

6.3 Before doing so, the Council must formally consult with relevant stakeholders. 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
[...]
ewcastlestaffs.gov.uk/all-services/environment/environmental-protection/air-quality-newcastleunder-lyme
https://www.newcastlestaffs.gov.uk/all-services/environment/environmental-protection/air-quality-newcastleunder-lyme


  
 

  

Appendix A.  

Figure 1Map of May Bank, Wolstanton and Porthill AQMA 

 
  

Page 60



  
 

  

Appendix B. 

Nitrogen Dioxide annual mean diffusion tube results 2018 to 2022- 
May Bank, Wolstanton and Porthill AQMA 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 17/01/24 

  
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17th January, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 2.32 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Brown 

 
  
 

  
 

Substitutes: Councillor John Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s)   
 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 Julie Moore Licensing Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Cllr Whieldon was appointed as Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
The meeting started one hour late as a result of two members failing to attend and a 
substitute needing to be called in. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following matter because it was likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 
contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 
1972. 

 
5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 

APPLICANT 1  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy. 
The applicant failed to attend the meeting. 
 
After careful consideration of the officers’ report, the Department for Transport’s 
Statutory Standards and the Council’s policy and guidelines, the Sub-Committee 
agreed as follows. 
 
Resolved: That the Dual Driver Licence be revoked. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 63

Agenda Item 10

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=4203&Ver=4


  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 17/01/24 

  
2 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 
APPLICANT 2  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy. 
The applicant and two Hackney Carriage Association members were in attendance. 
 
After careful consideration of the discussion, the officers’ report, the Department for 
Transport’s Statutory Standards and the Council’s policy and guidelines, the Sub-
Committee agreed as follows. 
 
Resolved: That the application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence be 

granted with the condition that the previous grandfather rights be 
attached to the licence. 

 
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 

APPLICANT 3  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy. 
The applicant was not in attendance and had requested that the meeting went ahead 
in their absence. 
 
After careful consideration of the officers’ report, the Department for Transport’s 
Statutory Standards and the Council’s policy and guidelines, the Sub-Committee 
agreed as follows. 
 
Resolved: That the application for a Private Hire Operator Licence be granted 

with the additional condition that should the nominated point of contact 
change, the Borough Council be contacted in writing within 14 days to 
ensure the original intention of the criteria is met, and that any 
new/future point of contact undergo the Disability and Safeguarding 
training before taking up the role. 

 
8. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.45 pm 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 REVIEW OF THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	1. Appendix A - CIA NuLBC 2021 - Final

	5 HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION - AGE VERIFICATION AND REMOTE SALES
	2. Appendix A - LA03 consultation - digital age verification and remote sales - ANNOTATED

	8 UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS
	9 CONSULTATION ON REVOCATION OF THE MAYBANK, WOLSTANTON AND PORTHILL AQMA
	10 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/03/24 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

Heesom 
Wilkes 
Adcock 
 

Dymond 
Wright 
Allport 
J Williams 
 

G Williams 
Brown 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Whieldon, S White, Sweeney and Skelding 
 
Substitutes: Deputy Mayor - Councillor Barry Panter 

Councillor John Tagg 
Councillor Jill Waring 
 

Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory Services 
 Darren Walters Environmental Health Team Manager 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2023 be 

agreed as accurate record. 
 

3. REVIEW OF THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment introduced by the Licensing Act 2003 by the Policing and Crime 
Act 2017 and for which a public consultation was required. 
 
Resolved: 1. That a period of public consultation be approved to allow for written 

representations to be submitted in review of the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment. 

 
2. That, following the consultation, a report be presented to this 
Committee to determine whether the Council still require a Cumulative 
Impact Assessment and if so the scope of it and an implementation 
date for it. 

 
Watch the debate here 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4084&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GBSyG6yr7IU&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt
https://youtu.be/GBSyG6yr7IU?t=107


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/03/24 

  
2 

 
4. HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION - AGE VERIFICATION AND REMOTE SALES  

 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the current 
Government Consultation and proposed response relating to the sale of alcohol, age 
verification and remote sales. 
 
Members commented and officers responded as follows. 
 
Cllr J Williams asked for clarification about remote sales. – These were sales not 
taking place face to face such as those made over the phone, on the internet or using 
an app. The consultation was proposing that more checks be carried out including at 
the end of the transaction when the goods were delivered. About controls at the point 
of purchase which Cllr J Tagg also asked about, the purchase of equipment was not 
addressed by the consultation. The use of digital identities and ID scanning was 
suggested alongside traditional identity documents.  
 
Cllr Brown asked about the involvement of organisations representing workers. – 
Organisations that had been contacted were mainly trade associations from different 
sectors in the hospitality business. Training would be available for members of staff 
involved in licensing and using the technologies.  
 
Cllr G Williams asked who would be responsible if a delivery driver did not proceed to 
the necessary checks resulting in a young person getting drunk. – It was an offense 
to sell alcohol to someone who was not old enough or who was intoxicated for which 
the company making that sale would be responsible. An additional offense was 
proposed by the consultation that would apply to the delivery driver failing to do the 
checks, making training and guidance an essential aspect of the proposal. 
 
The Chair asked if the Challenge 25 asking for IDs whenever the customers looked 
younger than 25 years old was a legal requirement. – The law only required for 
alcohol not to be sold to people under 18 years old. Challenges 21 and 25 were 
training standards to make it easier. 
 
The Chair commented the proposals were relevant considering the multiplications of 
services to order foods and alcohol online. – The consultation was offering different 
options to see where local authorities stood and the response proposed by officers 
was supporting the creation of a new offense making ID checks at the point of 
delivery mandatory. 
 
Cllr J Williams asked about safeguards in relation to delivery companies and staff. – 
The business selling the goods would have to ensure that the people contracted 
have the necessary skills and training, and are suitable for the role, which would 
make third party companies who comply stronger.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services added that other regulations in relation 
to Employment and Health and Safety would still apply and protect delivery drivers. 
The consultation was a national consultation and many other views would be 
expressed before the actual text of the regulation be drafted. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed response to the Government consultation be 

considered and agreed. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

https://youtu.be/GBSyG6yr7IU?t=221


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/03/24 

  
3 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

6. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE PROGRAMME  
 

7. UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager updated members on the recent taxi 
licensing appeals.  
 
Members commented and officers responded as follows. 
 
The Chair asked about the impact of Covid on processes. – These were slowed 
down and the situation had not improved yet with appeals being adjourned and some 
of them now scheduled for 2025. The Chair wondered if something could be put 
forward, perhaps for the government or other organisations involved. – This may be 
contrary to public law. Some provisions implied decisions with immediate revocations 
or suspensions. There were also different circuits of courts and the workload / 
capacity had to be taken into account. 
 
Cllr Brown asked about appeals that had been withdrawn. – Reasons varied, 
sometimes they appealed so that they could continue driving until the documents 
were sorted, some other times it was just legal advice suggesting they would be 
unsuccessful and would have to pay the costs associated with the process. They 
could also have applied with another authority to get their license however there was 
now a national register keeping track of suspension and revocations of licenses.  
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. CONSULTATION ON REVOCATION OF THE MAYBANK, WOLSTANTON AND 
PORTHILL AQMA  
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report on the revocation of 
the May Bank, Wolstanton and Porthill air quality management area (AQMA) for 
which a consultation was required.  
 
Cllr J Williams asked if a six week consultation was long enough, also wondering 
about the opportunity of the revocation considering the nearby traffic jam. – This was 
the duration that had been traditionally allocated. The devices were located where 
people lived and the air quality recorded in the area showed compliance.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services added that with the public consultation 
comments would come back so that an opinion could emerge as to whether or not 
the air quality management area should be maintained.  
 
Resolved: 1. That officers be authorised to enter into a six week consultation 

exercise with relevant stakeholders with a view to revocation of the 
May Bank, Wolstanton and Porthill AQMA. 

 

https://youtu.be/GBSyG6yr7IU?t=1679


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/03/24 

  
4 

2. That a further report containing proposals for the May Bank, 
Wolstanton and Porthill AQMA be received along with details of 
consultee responses. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2024 be 

received. 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Andrew Parker 
Chair 

 
Meeting concluded at 7.47 pm 

 

https://youtu.be/GBSyG6yr7IU?t=2101

